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Ut;t.Lr vir : 

On . .)e'""'te 1l Jr ., , 1~42 , Y('-' U requcoted an 
oryinion of tl l s do~xl.rl.1ent upon t he f ol lo .. ing: 

" ..... situation ha~ ar-isen in . hal'mucy in 
t.issouri , and I prcsu:n.e i n other stut.es 
a n well , 't ' erein 11an who a re culled i nto 
t he armed ,orccs of our count r y , and in a 
nu!n"t-or of i nstances bging sent to for .lgn 
l ands , re tmabl e to r cuew thej.r l icenst• 
annunlJ. •, as provided i n uection 10J03 , 
Revioed Statut e s of L'1issouri . 

'' 'fhere i s no unwtllingneas on I: be pa.rt L r 
t llese men to reneu , l'ut due to f act tl 1t 
t hey have no ne:rrJ.an.ent uddresa and quite 
freouently ure unable to get ail or an!,. 
sort, tt is imposaiblv ·· Jpa1·ently t'or t hem 
to r enew their licen ... ~ . 

" Secti on 10012 , nr ovide3 in thc .f i rst sen­
te; nce : 

' The Board of Pha=ruacy shall 
have a c~ ~~n s eal , c"~ nhall 
have pm·,er to adopt such rules 
and by- l aws not inconsio "ent 
with l aw as ay be necessa r y 
ror t he rer ulat ion of its pro­
ceedings .' 
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"Under this section I would like your 
opinion as to vhether the Board of Phar­
macy would h~ve the authority t o adopt a 
regulation exempti ng men in the Armed 
Forces of our Nation from paying their 
renewal fees i n the ti~e specified by 
l aw." 

A iortion of Section 10009 R. s . Uo . , 
1939 , provides : 

" ". * * * Every licensed pharmacist or 
permit holder who desires t o continue in 
t he practice of t his profession shall, 
within t hirty days next preceding t he ex­
piration of his license or permit, f ile 
with the board an apnlication for the r e­
newal thereof, which anplication shall be 
accompanied by the fee hereinafter pres­
cribed . It the board shall find t hat 
the anplicant has been legally licensed 
in t his state and is entitled to a renew­
al of license, or to a renewal of such 
permit, it shall issue to him a certifi­
cate attesting that fact . If any phar­
macist shall f ail for a ~eriod of sixty 
days after the expiration of his license , 
t o ~ake an;licati on to the board f or its 
renewal, his name shall be erased from 
the register of licensed pharmacist s, and 
such person, in order to again become re­
gister ed as a licensed pharmacist , shall 
be r equired to pay t he sane fee as in the 
cas e of origi nal registration: Provided , 
that no application f or the renewal of a 
license shall be grant ed after a period 
of two years after its expira tion, and i t 
any pharoaoist tail within that ti,o to 
make application to the board tor a renew­
al of tis license, he shall be subject to 
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all or· the provisions of this chapter ro­
l':ulatilfg the issuance of licenses . * * * 
~ * * * ~ tt 

This bection, in clear terns , provides : 
(1) Every pharmacist should apply f or a renewal 
of registration and license and pay the required 
r enewal f ee within thirty days before and not ')Ore 
than sixty days after t he expiration of his or her 
license . 
(2 ) A p!armacist fail i ne to appl y f or a r enewal 
until after sixty days of t' ' expiration of his or 
her license shnll be stricken from the r egister of 
licensed pharmacists and to beco~e r e- registered 
and r c-l i cenaed upon apnl ication therefor he shall 
paf the fee required for or i ginal regi stration. 
(3 J No license rmy be ronowed thnt has expired· 
~ro than tyro 'l'enrs he:f'ore an applic tion ror rc-
no-:;u.l is made . 
{4) Ono whose license hno not been renewed for two 
years or more is r equired to apply for and take an 
ex~ination in the srume manner ao a person never be­
fore licensed. 

Where the laneue.ee of a statute is plain 
and unrunbi ;uous it "'laY not ho construed but is given 
effect o.a written . St . Louis A'"lu~o"lent Com.nany v . 
St . Louio County, 14? ~ . W. (2d) io?, 34? o . 455 ; 
~tate ex rel R . R . Co . v . to.Jho.in, 105 L • . ~ . (Zd) 898; 
St ate ox rel inourance Co . v . Luce.<J, 153 & • '' · (2d) 
10 . 

Tho Board of T>har1'1B.cy i n authorized by 
Secti on 10012 R. s . llo . , 19~9, to adopt rules and 
by- laws . The ~ertinont portion of that Seotion i s : 

"Tre Board of Phar mD.cy shall have e. oom-
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non seal, and sl~ll 2ave 1o,rer to adort 
sucl-t rules and by-lm/8 not i ncont-iotent 
u i th l aw as IHlY be nccesGary for the re­
guln~lon of i ts proceedings and for t =e 
di s c:drge of t he dut i e s i mposed under 
this chapter , lf· * * " " 

Dy t hu very tcr.mc o:: tll if' authorization 
such r ul eD and "by- lc..v.&' -u.~t be consi stent with 
"tl•.c l aw" and C"l".not be cot..tro.r~- to the pharmacy 
statutes . This , ot .u.ecesci t~- , tollo;;c f rom the 
wordi hG of the above parti~lly quoted Secti on . 

uthcr "'ozo , the board has no power t o 
\V&ive the '~: I to the fees required for regi s­
teri...g aud licensi ng -.~.c.r-w.cists us provi ded b~i 
~ection 10915 R. fJ - I'o ., 1939 . f.ny at tempt to do 
so would co~travenc ~ defini te s tatutory retuire­
ment . 

However , a rule or r egul a tion (by-law ) 
might be r r omulgated by the board to the effect 
t hat al l .•ha.rrnaoists in the armed orces failing 
t o nake a •plication for their renc 1al c ... ~ licenses 
and r e <Y i s ration sixty days after t he CX}Jiration Qf 
thei r license ~ld r egi stration upon making applioa• 
tion within t•No yeara n.nd naying the r equir ed f ee 
should l:e re- r egistered and ze-licenned . vuch 
rule would conform t o and be in fUl·therance of the 
statutory r oqulrenents . It llould , i n addit i on , 
without doi ng violence to the statute , be of assis­
tance t o those pharmacist s wbo serve theil' countr y 
i n its perilouo crisio . 

i.S has been pointed out recent ly by t he 
Supreme Court of .Mi ssouri , "Let no cit i zen bo ...,ena.­
l ized bec. uae he is a pet~iot . Let us therefor e 
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~eep faith with those who fi~t for us . " State ex 
rel LcGaughey v. Grayson, 163 s . . :. (2d } 335 , 1 . c . 
34c2 . T m,ever , the ;;;tate ...,..o3.l'n of :htnm.aoy i s of 
statutory ori~in ana cannot o~nge the fixed re­
qui rcnents of a licensing oct; only the Legisla­
ture nay do t td s . 

It is the opi nion of this department that 
while the State f..onrd of l'harmacy is authorized to 
pr o "ulgatc rules and by-lo.ws not inconsistent v1i th 
the ~harmacists ' Act and i n furtherance thereof , yet 
it may not waive the cle r ~nd definite t er.ms of t he 
licensing end regis~eri~e rcnc·~l statute . It ~y, 
however , i n keeping w·iti! t .bo t eiTs of such statutorll 
enactment , by a rule or by-law allow all phar~c~sts 
i n tle arncd forces f ailine to meke a,Jlication for 
rene'\'1al of license s.nd registration sixt:" ~ays at'ter 
the expiration of liccnr.c and re~istr~tior , upon ma k­
i r...g o. lie ltion vTi thin tvro years t:~.nd payi D(' the re­
quired fee to be re-registered and re-licensed • . 

Heapectrully submitted , 

v J.Ji ,.. Ti 1,;~; .c 
Ass1sttl .1 t ;.ttor ney- General 

APPROVLD : 

ROY . cKITTRICF 
A-~ t torney- Genera l 
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